

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and the respondent, who has appeared in-person.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, Divorce Petition No.50 of 2007, titled as Arun Bhardwaj vs. Aditi Bhardwaj, pending in the court of Additional District Judge, Kurukshetra, within the State of Haryana, is transferred to the District Judge, Bikaner, within the State of Rajasthan, who may either try the case himself or make over the same for trial to any other court of competent jurisdiction.

Transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed.

.....J.
[B.N. AGRAWAL]

.....J.
[G.S. SINGHVI]

New Delhi,
August 03, 2009.